The Corporation of the Municipality of South Huron

By-Law #10-2025

Being a By-law to authorize the execution of a Licence Agreement between the Corporation of the Municipality of South Huron and Eric Roy Campbell and Elizabeth Elaine Campbell

Whereas Section 5 of the *Municipal Act 2001, S.O. 2001*, as amended, provides that a municipal power shall be exercised by by-law unless the Municipality is specifically authorized to do otherwise; and

Whereas Section 9 of the Municipal Act, 2001 grants municipalities the capacity, rights, powers and privileges of a natural person for the purpose of exercising its authority under the Act; and

Whereas signing agreements is considered to be a natural person capacity, right, power or privilege; and

Whereas Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of South Huron deems it advisable and expedient to enter into a Licence Agreement with Eric Roy Campbell and Elizabeth Elaine Campbell;

Now therefore be it resolved that the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of South Huron enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute a Licence Agreement with Eric Roy Campbell and Elizabeth Elaine Campbell for the Licensing of Lands owned by the Municipality of South Huron.
- 2. That the Licence Agreement between the Municipality of South Huron and Eric Roy Campbell and Elizabeth Elaine Campbell, identified as Schedule "A" and attached hereto, forms an integral part of this by-law and is hereby adopted.
- 3. That this By-Law shall come into force and take effect on its date of passing and By-Law #19-1992 is hereby repealed.

Read a first and second time this 3rd day of February 2025.

Read a third time and passed this 3^{rd} day of February 2025.

George Finch, Mayor Alex Wolfe, Clerk